branch campuses, including approximately three thousand four

hundred bachelor's degrees, more than nine hundred master's

degrees, one hundred eight juris doctorates and ninety-seven

medical doctorates; and

WHEREAS, the university of New Mexico awarded more than

one hundred ninety-one million dollars ($191,000,000) in

scholarships in the 2024-2025 academic year; and

WHEREAS, there are more than two hundred thousand active

alumni, with lobos in every state, including one hundred

twenty-four thousand in New Mexico; and

WHEREAS, since 1996, the university of New Mexico has